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USAF REVIEWED 20-Apr-2007: NO OBJECTION TO DECLASSIFICATION,

H-5.24 REFERTOCIA april 19, 1944

AIR ['OUCH

-~

Major flicol Cmith

Detachment <0«

APO # 879

c¢/o New York vPost Master, N. Y.

Dear Major Smith:

I have your ietter of April 5 snd while sume wus mulled
from Detachuwent 101, drs. 2llison tells me thet the &bove awudress
is Jrobubly apt to bring this letter to you more rouptly.

In aéuition to answering the specific quections brought
up in your letter, I will list additional transcctions which effect
your accounts and which hiove oceurred since my letter of Iurch «3
written in reconciiiation of your accounts ug to lLeceuber 9,

dy wire #3111 replied to your reyuest c¢r an additional
deposit of $25,000, This wire stated that becauce I had degosited
30,000 in your Special Account to cover the coct of certain forsign
currancies, winich vere never turned over to another unit zs origin-
ally contem;lated, the transfer of £<5,000 was not o2iffectea. In
this connection I note that as of the 17tn of L. .1il, your baliance
in the fpecial Account as repocrted by the Band of Hew York was
$x0,037.79, a conslderable cecreace from the time when I last
insiected the said balance. O0f course, I do not anow hov wuch has
been converted into local currencies for use in the field and which
still wuay be unspent. Although I have not ucce tnls adaitional
aeposit ana .ending further word from you, I am asking the bank of
New Yorx tc advise me waen your balance gets dewn «s low as 710,000,
&t whieh tiwe I will arbitrarily make a further ceposit under
advice to you,.

The two {5,000 advances menticned by you have been regaid
by the Legetion. .s the chieexs were uwade out ia wy neauwe, I have
devcsited thewm in the Ziggs Hationul bank anc you shoula crecit
yoursell with this cmount as a disburswmsnt accounted Jor in tashing-
ton. The matter is covered by my letter of 16 lMecrch.

Viire #311 anu letter of 5 aAp.ril both deal with ihe
ectublispuent of the new Custody account for paywent or saliuries for
the period iereh 1, 1944 - Foebruary <8, 1945. This latter date
was erroanecusly mentioned as teptember <8, 1945. i'lease correct.
Lacxing auy infermetion to the contrary, tnis Custoay Lccount was
set up In ny name on the buasls of sulery ana wllcotment conaitions
wrevelling during the ;revicus year ana puyments anu accruals have
accordingly been nude on the old gcele for the meiathis of dareh an O
April. I «m today writing the Bank cf Mew York giving them tk. AN
corrected crr.ngements for the reimaining ten monthe of +° 7
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and I am wlthdrawing a sﬁﬁ representing the decreases.in accruals
and the eliminatlon and/or reductions of allotments., You will,
of course, appreclate that I can make no adjustment vith respect
to thie months of March and April, as I have no jurisdiction over

- funds once they have been accrued for salaries or actually pald

out for allotments.

Vith respect to your final paragraph concerning the
missing $£400.00 please refer to my letter of lurch 23, exylalning
this item to have been an error on our part.

In iust year's Custody Account there was deposited a
gross sum of %#49,600., This sum has now been wiged out by the
following transactions: A) Salaries accrued and put in escrow
with the Eank of New York for the benefit of the boys - :26,528.00.
B) Advances mace by you in the field - »15,51x.00. This amount has
been credited to your Special lfccount. () ailotment payments to
thie boys beneficiaries - 6,560. I[) Unex_.ended balance resulting
from cancellaztion or certain Kunjara aceruals - #1,000. This sum
has been credited to your fpecial Lcecount, You should therefore
debit yourself with the #15,5i¢.00 as an additionsal ucvance, us
you have already ;aid these funds eut as saleries in the field.

I obtained a license vermitting the .ayment of the four
checks of Xunjara in the amount of §1,968.37. This amount has also
been depositea in your fpeciul Account &nd you shouad debit yoursel:
therefor. I huve obtained a refund of {1175.00 representing the
Cid's advanced by you to IDE., This amount hus been deposited in my
account at the kiggs National., Cfee my ietter of March 16. The
©1500.00 advanced to Devlin has been accounted for in full liere. It
you have alriady debitea this to yourself, it cun be cleared by an
entry of expense”vith a statement thet the accounting was made in
vashingtoa, otherwise you can forget the eantire transaction.

The following acvances have been umade to eo ie who are te
report to your operation. Kahmbu and Ruengsiri, £200.00 each, both
items mentioned in my letter of 26 Jaznuary. Lt. Pge - $2900.00,
see my letter 16 March. The auvance to 2ye wac made in connection
with shirment of fourtezen additionel boys. FPlezse cdvise me if you
received my detailea instructions ¢s to thelr salary payments all
of which are to be maue by you in the field, I suggest th.t in
vriting me you state the quickest wmethod of recching you by iir
dall with the proper wadress, «s some confusion secems to exist here
2S to the most rapid woGe of comuunication.

I zm inclosing itemized _ist of blocked funds held by
the Bank of Hew York for the teriod 1 iureh, 1943 through <9 Febriua:
1944. Thie totals $426,528.00 referred to zhove.
Yours truly,
D. e DILCND |

1 Incl | :3EE(:F?E57’

No Objection To Declassification in Full 2010/09/08 : HIA-R SMITH NICOL-3E-1-99-7



No Objection To Declassification in Full 2010/09/08 : HIA-R SMITH NICOL-3E-1-99-7
Sala;y accrpals in Custody Account at bang of Mew YOTK o
period 1 March 1943 - 29 Fe.ruary 1944

srnolid 923.
- Pow 1,380.
cal 1,863,
John 2,280,
Pat -~ 2,080.
s cam 1,833,
Ken 1,660.
victor 2,200,
Kail 1,550.
Ian 1,780.
faul | 172,
nick 1,920.
Churles _ 30.
. Dick : 387.
| rete «00.
§ Lunny 570.
E Bob <4170,
‘ Cary 1,2<5.
Jin 24655,
$26,548.00
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